

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. 95,959; 95,973

THOMAS PROVENZANO, MILFORD BYRD, EDUARDO LOPEZ,
MCARTHUR BREEDLOVE, JERRY HALIBURTON,
GREGORY KOKAL, AND TOMMY GROOVER,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, ET. AL.,

Respondents/Appellees.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING -- ALL WRITS

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
Special Assistant CCRC

TODD G. SCHER
Florida Bar No. 0899641
Litigation Director
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH
1444 Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 202
Miami, FL 33132-1422
(305) 377-7580

ANDREW THOMAS
Florida Bar No. 0317942
Chief Assistant CCRC

GAIL E. ANDERSON
Florida Bar No. 0841544
Special Assistant CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-NORTH
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 488-7200

HARRY P. BRODY
Florida Bar No. 0977860
Assistant CCRC-Middle

JEFFREY M. HAZEN
Florida Bar No. 053060
CCRC-Middle Attorney

JOHN P. ABATECOLA
Florida Bar No. 0112887
CCRC-Middle Attorney
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS/
APPELLANTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| A. FACTS REGARDING THE PROTOCOL | 3 |
| B. FACTS REGARDING SECURING THE CONDEMNED PERSON TO THE CHAIR AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUITRY | 8 |
| C. WITNESS OBSERVATIONS OF THE CONDEMNED DURING EXECUTION | 18 |
| 1. The Execution of Allen Davis | 18 |
| 2. The Execution of Jesse Tafero | 21 |
| 3. The Execution of Jerry White | 22 |
| 4. The Execution of Pedro Medina | 23 |
| 5. The Execution of Leo Jones | 24 |
| 6. The Execution of Judias Buenoano | 25 |
| 7. The Georgia Execution of Alpha Otis Stephens | 26 |
| D. EXPERT PATHOLOGIST TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DAVIS EXECUTION | 26 |
| E. FACTS REGARDING PAIN IN THE EXECUTION OF ALLEN DAVIS | 36 |
| F. FACTS REGARDING WHETHER OR NOT JUDICIAL ELECTROCUTION CAUSES INSTANTANEOUS UNCONSCIOUSNESS AND DEATH | 40 |
| 1. Background Data and Scientific Principles | 42 |

| | | |
|-------------|---|----|
| a. | Facts Regarding Survivors of Electrical Trauma | 42 |
| b. | Scientific Principles Regarding Electricity's Effects on Biological Systems | 45 |
| 2. | Expert Testimony Regarding The Presence of Conscious Pain During a Judicial Electrocution | 49 |
| a. | Petitioner's Witnesses | 49 |
| b. | Respondent's Witnesses | 56 |
| ARGUMENT | | 62 |
| ARGUMENT I | | |
| | FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR AS USED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS | 62 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION | 62 |
| B. | PAIN | 67 |
| 1. | Prior to application of electrical current | 67 |
| 2. | Pain during the passage of electrical current | 72 |
| C. | ELECTRICAL APPARATUS | 77 |
| D. | PROTOCOL | 78 |
| 1. | Language prescribing voltage and amperage | 78 |
| 2. | Tightness of straps not addressed in protocol | 82 |
| 3. | Placement of head electrode | 83 |
| 4. | Ignorance of protocol | 84 |
| E. | COURSE OF CONDUCT | 86 |
| F. | CONCLUSION | 90 |
| ARGUMENT II | | |

| | |
|---|-----|
| FLORIDA'S CURRENT USE OF JUDICIAL ELECTROCUTION AS ITS SOLE METHOD OF EXECUTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY THAT MARK THE PROGRESS OF A MATURING SOCIETY | 90 |
| ARGUMENT III | |
| THE LOWER COURT MADE NUMEROUS ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS THAT CUMULATIVELY DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING | 94 |
| A. PRECLUSION OF WITNESSES | 94 |
| 1. Thomas Crapps | 94 |
| 2. Richard Martell | 96 |
| B. PRECLUSION OF TESTIMONY | 97 |
| C. PRECLUSION OF CROSS-EXAMINATION | 98 |
| ARGUMENT IV | |
| THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT STRUCK PETITIONERS MILFORD WADE BYRD, EDUARDO LOPEZ, MCARTHUR BREEDLOVE, JERRY HALIBURTON, GREGORY KOKAL, AND TOMMY GROOVER FROM THE AMENDED PETITION | 99 |
| CONCLUSION | 100 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Brennan v. State,</u> No. 90,279, slip op. (Fla. July 8, 1999) | 92 |
| <u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (1981) | 99 |
| <u>Coker v. Georgia,</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977) | 93 |
| <u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974) | 99 |
| <u>Downs v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1991) | 98 |
| <u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982) | 93 |
| <u>Estelle v. Gamble,</u> 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 92 |
| <u>Hudson v. McMillan,</u> 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 92 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997) | 63 |
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987) | 93 |
| <u>Pacifico v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla.App. 1 Dist. 1994) | 98 |
| <u>Pender v. State,</u> 432 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) | 98 |
| <u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 92 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State,</u> ____ So. 2d ____, 1999 WL 462600 (Fla. July 1, 1999) | 62 |
| <u>Remeta v. Singletary,</u> | |

| | |
|---|----|
| No. 92,679 (Fla. March 30, 1998) | 64 |
| <u>Rhodes v. Chapman,</u> 452 U.S. 337 (1981) | 92 |
| <u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998) | 96 |
| <u>Stanford v. Kentucky,</u> 492 U.S. 361 (1989) | 92 |
| <u>State v. Weir,</u> 569 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) | 97 |
| <u>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 815 (1988) | 93 |
| <u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 92 |
| <u>Weems v. United States,</u> 217 U.S. 349 (1910) | 92 |
| <u>Weir v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1991) | 97 |
